24 In 2022, vanilla products represented 97% of the nominal. This decrease in sensitivity is explained by the sharp rise
in interest rates.

25 In 2023, plain vanilla products accounted for 97% of nominal value. The increased sensitivity ensues from a rise in
funding and a fall in interest rates.

D
e

bt
 b

u
rd

e
n

 fo
r

2
02

3:

2.
9

0%
 o

f
ex

p
e

n
di

tu
re

 24 2023 Annual Report for the Brussels Capital Region

The above table demonstrates exposure of direct debt (and related swap products) to the market interest
rate risk. This risk is divided according to several different maturity rates (first column from the left).

Essentially, the table below shows the variation in euros of the value of the Region's financial
commitments according to a variation of 1 basis point (0.01%) on the interest rate (zero coupon) for any
given maturity. A positive figure shows that the value of the Region's commitments increases when the
benchmark rate falls by 1 basis point.

Rate sensitivity is shown for loans and vanilla swaps, while the "total" column shows the two combined.

Table 8: Sensitivity of the Region's portfolio to market rates (zero coupon) on 31.12.2023

Period Total Loans Swaps (vanilla)
6M -7,850  -47,411   39,560
1Y -17,439  -6,533  -10,906
2Y -43,966  -23,905  -20,062
3Y -70,819  -55,671  -15,148
4Y -70,410  -57,829  -12,581
5Y -114,381  -95,169  -19,212
6Y -238,383  -220,727  -17,656
7Y -185,820  -166,726  -19,094
8Y -210,706  -161,695  -49,012
9Y -270,355  -232,767  -37,588

10Y -190,406  -192,343   1,937
11Y -192,407  -112,686  -79,721
12Y -440,077  -397,999  -42,077
15Y -1,709,662  -1,290,454  -419,208
20Y -2,491,271  -2,139,537  -351,735
25Y -2,784,722  -2,570,489  -214,233
30Y -3,174,822  -2,770,456  -404,366
35Y -1,469,223  -868,961  -600,262
40Y -3,055,312  -2,820,775  -234,537
50Y -728,103  -739,977   11,875

Total -17,466,135  -14,972,110  -2,494,025

2.7. DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE RATIO (BRPS)

Since the beginning of 2012, Standard & Poor’s assesses the Brussels Capital Region's available
liquidity via the debt service coverage ratio (BRPS) for the next 12 months, only taking into account
certain liquidity lines. Standard & Poor’s deems that this ratio should exceed 120% for the liquidity level
to be positive in their analysis grid.

To reduce the liquidity risk, the Debt Agency has pursued a direct debt consolidation strategy to go from
49.27% in June 2012 to 159.66% in December 2023. Since then, the Agency has maintained the ratio
at a high level.